
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 1st December, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Staffing Committee 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting   (Pages 3 - 6) 

4 Minutes of the Employee Consultative Committee held on 6th 
October 2014   

(Pages 7 - 12) 

5 Review of Terms and Conditions of Service   (Pages 13 - 32) 

6 Pay Award   (Pages 33 - 40) 

7 Corporate Health and Safety Policy   (Pages 41 - 92) 

8 Dignity at Work Policy   (Pages 93 - 114) 

9 Employee Protection Policy   (Pages 115 - 132) 

10 Extra Statutory Tuesdays   (Pages 133 - 138) 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Astle, Mrs Bates, Cooper, Mrs Hambleton (Chair), Holland, 

Kearon, Miss Reddish, Rout, Sweeney, Turner and Woolley 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Staffing Committee - 23/04/14 

1 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 23rd April, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Olszewski, Miss Reddish, Sweeney, Turner and Miss Walklate 

 
 

4. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Holland, Howells Mrs Rout and Mrs 
Shenton. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February, 2014 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the Employees Consultative Committee (ECC) held on 24 March, 
2014 had not been seen by that Committee and clarification was required on a 
discrepancy with Minute number 9 – Night Working.   
 

Resolved:- (i) That, the Minutes of the ECC held on 24 March, 2014 , 
which had not yet been approved by the ECC be 
accepted by the Staffing Committee for information 
only.  

 
 (ii) Clarification was requested on Minute number 9 of the 

meeting held on 24 March, 2014 regarding the outcome 
of the item on Night Working. 

 
8. WORKPLACE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE POLICY  

 
Consideration was given to a report on a proposed Domestic Violence Policy.  The 
aim is to create a safer workplace and to send out a message that domestic violence 
was unacceptable. 
 
The Trade Unions’ has received a draft copy of the Policy and had been considered 
by ECC on 24 March, 2014. 
 
Unison had requested that the title be changed to Workplace Domestic Abuse Policy. 
 
Resolved:-   That the Policy be approved with the new title ‘Workplace Domestic 
Abuse Policy’. 
 

9. EMPLOYEES CODE OF CONDUCT  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Staffing Committee - 23/04/14 
 

2 

Members considered a report with proposed revisions to the Employees Code of 
Conduct which had been considered by the ECC.  A copy of the revised document 
had been issued to Members. 
 
The main changes were to the Gifts and Hospitality section with cash ‘gifts’ no longer 
being allowed to be accepted by members of staff.  Small items such as boxes of 
chocolates could be accepted but would have to be decla
[...]
) 

Page 4



Staffing Committee - 23/04/14 

3 

was acceptable.  In addition, employees working on a particular night would not have 
to work the following day.  There was some debate as to whether payment would be 
made for the day off but this was clarified by an amendment to Appendix B. 
 
Resolved:- That the Enhancements for Night Working as outlined in 

Appendix B be approved subject to the inclusion of the 
following paragraph: 

 
 ‘There would be no payment for the normal working day as it 

would not be worked and would be classed as rest time’. 
 
 

13. RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE  

 
Consideration was given to a report proposing a Policy for Religious Observance 
During Working Hours. 
 
Rooms were being sought within the Civic Offices which would have little or no cost 
implications.  A sign could be placed on the door indicating whether or not the room 
was occupied, if it was a multi-purpose room.  Members were keen to be made 
aware of any cost implications. 
 
Resolved:- (i) That the Religious Observance Policy be agreed 

in principle subject to a quiet room being found with no 
cost implications. 
 

(ii) That more detail be provided on the cost of 
implementation. 

 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS SANDRA HAMBLETON 

Chair 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Employees Consultative Committee - 06/10/14 

1 

EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 6th October, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Cooper and Sweeney 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Phil Bartels and Cllr John Taylor. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Committee discussed item 8 on the minutes relating to time off for dependents. It 
was agreed that the cost of the scheme needed to be looked at and an update on 
this brought to the next meeting. 
 
In relation to item 10 on the minutes relating to night time working, the Trade Unions 
expressed some concern that their opposition to the scheme had not been 
adequately reported to the staffing Committee. It was noted that the minutes had 
recorded that the Trade Unions were opposed to the proposals contained within the 
report and that they had put forward an alternative proposal. The minutes had been 
considered by the Staffing Committee at its previous meeting when the issue of night 
time working had been considered.  
 
Resolved: (a) That a report on the cost of the ‘Time off for Dependants 
Policy’ be brought to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
  (b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th March be agreed 
as a correct record.  
 

5. EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION SCHEME  

 
A report was submitted to update the Committee on its previous recommendation to 
obtain views and comments of employees on the Council’s Employee Recognition 
Scheme by requesting them to complete a questionnaire.  
 
It was noted that the scheme would not be running in November this year due to the 
fact that the questionnaires had not yet been distributed to employees. The 
Committee agreed that the questionnaires needed to be sent out before Christmas 
this year and the results brought back to a meeting of this Committee prior to a 
recommendation being made to the Staffing Committee. Officers confirmed that care 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Employees Consultative Committee - 06/10/14 
 

2 

would be taken to ensure that employees who did not have access to emails would 
receive paper copies of the questionnaire. 
 
The Committee discussed the questionnaire and suggested that additional sub 
headings could be added to the last section requesting employees to consider how 
they might be more involved in the process. Officers agreed that an updated version 
of the questionnaire would be sent to the Chairs of both sides of the Committee for 
agreement prior to distribution to employees.  
 
Resolved: (a) That the final section of the questionnaire be amended to 
specifically request employees to consider how they might be more involved in the 
process. 
 
  (b) That a copy of the updated questionnaire be sent to the chair 
of the employees and the chair of the employers for agreement prior to distribution to 
employees.  
 

6. DIGNITY AT WORK  

 
A report was submitted to obtain the Committee’s view on the proposed Dignity at 
work Policy which was intended to replace the existing Workplace Bullying and 
Harassment Policy.  
 
The new Policy had been reviewed to better detail the legal position after the 
introduction of the Equality Act 2010. The Act saw the development of the law with 
regard to employers’ responsibility for preventing bullying and harassment and for the 
increased definition of a protected characteristic. It also emphasised the importance 
of trying to resolve matters through either informal discussion or through the use of 
mediation in the first instance.   
 
The trade Unions agreed that it was far better to have a subcommittee meeting to 
deal with matters prior to any concerns being brought before the full committee for 
discussion.  
 
A Cllr questioned why these matters were now being considered by the Committee 
rather than by the executive and human resource offices. Officers stated that these 
matters had previously been dealt with by officers but that Council had agreed to the 
setting up of the Staffing Committee with delegated authority to deal with such 
matters.   
 
Resolved: (a) That the policy be submitted to the Staffing Committee for 
approval. 
 
  (b) That the committee recommend that the Policy be reviewed on 
an annual basis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. EMPLOYEE PROTECTION POLICY  

 
A report was submitted to obtain comments from the Committee in relation to the 
proposed Employee Protection Policy. 

Page 8



Employees Consultative Committee - 06/10/14 

3 

 
The Policy and its arrangements had previously come under the title of ‘Potentially 
violent Persons’. The Head of Environmental Health highlighted some areas of the 
document that needed slight amendment but these did not change the substance if 
the Policy at all.  
 
Resolved: That the Policy be approved. 
 
 
 

8. CAR LEASE SCHEME - INSURANCE  

 
A report was submitted to obtain the Committee’s views/comments on the issue that 
had been raised by the Joint Trade Unions in relation to the Council’s Car Leasing 
Scheme – Insurance. 
 
As part of the Terms and Conditions review on 8 August 2013 a Collective 
Agreement was signed by the Trade Unions and the Chief Executive to reduce the 
council’s subsidy payment in relation to existing car leases effective from 1 October 
2013.  This was to support the achievement of revenue budget savings. 
 
On 22 May 2014 the joint Trade Unions issued a grievance in relation to the car 
insurance on the grounds that it appeared that the employees were paying a 
contribution to the costs of the insurance when it had been thought that the Council 
was covering the entire cost of the insurance.  
 
The Chief Executive stated that the issue of insurance had been discussed and that 
he had been asked, by the Trade Unions to ascertain whether an employee was able 
to take out his or her own insurance in relation to a lease hire car. The Chief 
Executive had made this request to the lease hire companies and reported back to 
the Trade Unions that the insurance had to be taken out by the Council and could not 
be taken out by the individual. This did not mean that the Council would automatically 
cover the entire cost of the insurance. 
 
The Committee considered the lease documentation attached at Appendix G which 
showed the contributions made by the employee and the contributions made by the 
Council. The Chief Executive highlighted that there was not an assurance that the 
Council would pay the entire cost of the insurance only that the insurance had to be 
taken out in the Council’s name. Each employee who signed up to the scheme was 
entitled to a set contribution and that they were aware when they signed the 
documentation as to what this contribution was. Any outstanding costs not covered 
by the Council contribution had to be met by the employee themselves. The 
agreement with the Council related to the specific document signed by the employee 
at that time. 
 
The Trade Unions questioned what would happen if the Council contribution was not 
enough to cover the insurance charge and the excess protection. Officers stated that 
this was a separate matter and that the Acting Head of Human Resources would look 
into the example of this that was provided by the Trade Unions; it was conceded that 
at some stage the subsidy would not be enough to cover all of these costs.  
 
Resolved: That the Acting Head of HR investigate the matter relating to the case 
put forward by the Trade Unions where the Council subsidy was not sufficient to 
cover the insurance and excess protection and report back to the next meeting of this 
Committee.  

Page 9



Employees Consultative Committee - 06/10/14 
 

4 

 
 
 
 
 

9. EXTRA STATUTORY TUESDAYS  

 
The Joint Trade Unions had identified an issue over the re-imbursement of the two 
days extra statutory holidays onto employee annual leave.  This issue related to 
employees that finish employment whether due to Leaving, dismissal, Bereavement, 
Early retirement or Retirement within one financial year. 
 
The issue arose when Human Resources considered the remaining annual leave for 
the employee (now including the 2 extra days) and the pro rata holidays that the 
employee was due. The Trade Unions considered that the employee could be in a 
detrimental position if they had already worked one or two of those bank holidays. 
 
The Trade Unions stated that there needed to be a different way of calculation in 
relation to the 2 extra days such a
[...]
14 

5 

 

• A paper copy could be included in all induction packs for new starters. 
 

• Paper notices/leaflets could be sent out to all departments as per 
the internal job vacancies that are advertised in the Council, these 
could also go on department notice boards. 

 

• Advert on the intranet noticeboard. 
 

• Emails to all Heads of Service and business Managers (they will 
also have a copy of the paper notice) to disseminate to staff. The topic 
could be discussed at team briefs. 

 

• Depending on when it is published place an advert in the reporter 
or Sentinel. 
 

Resolved: That the agreed actions be included in the election plan for 2015. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6Page 12



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 

1 December 2014 
 
 
1. REVIEW OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 2014/15 
 

Submitted by:  Chief Executive 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update the Committee on the outcome of the recent review of Terms and 
Conditions of Service. 
 
Recommendations 
 

(a) That the Committee notes the Collective Bargaining Agreement  
      the Council has entered into with the Joint Trade Unions. 
(b) That the Committee notes that the Council is in continued  
      discussions with the Joint Trade Unions in relation to (iii)   
      Public, Discretionary and Conditional Days. 
 

 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Recent consultations have taken place with the trade unions and employees, with 
a view to reduce the cost of overtime payments to achieve a saving of £100,000 
in 2014/15 budgets.  This would mean a variation to the terms and condition of 
employment of some of the Council’s employees’. 
 
The scope of the review and subsequent discussions included the following: 
 

i. Reduction in the cost of regular weekend overtime payment 
 

 It has been agreed to introduce 5 over 7 working arrangements within 
Streetscene. A pool of staff has been set up to work a 5 over 7 
working pattern covering weekends on an agreed rota.  This will 
enable staff who work weekends to have two days off in the week in 
lieu of working weekends.   

 
 Employees working weekends will be paid a weekend allowance of 

50% of the basis hourly pay which will be made in total recompense, 
for every hour/part hour worked at weekends.  This is in line with the 
Single Status Agreement dated 4 August 2005 (appendix A). 

   
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

ii. Daily vehicle preparation, greasing and wash off 
 

It has been agreed that daily vehicle preparation, greasing and wash 
off will be undertaken within normal working hours in line with the 
Single Status Agreement. 

 
 

iii. Public, Discretionary and Conditional Days 
 

Currently employees who are required to work on these days can opt 
to be paid at triple time for the hours worked in total recompense, 
rather than the proposed double time and a day off in lieu. 
 
It is proposed that employees who are required to work on public, 
discretionary days and conditional days shall, in addition to the normal 
pay for that day, be at plain time for all hours worked within their 
normal working hours for that day.  In addition, at a later date, time off 
with pay shall be allowed as follows: 
 
 Time worked less than half the normal  
 working hours on that day    Half Day 
 
 Time worked more than half the normal 
      Working hours on that day    Full Day 
   
This proposal is in line with the National Agreement on Pay and 
Conditions of Services (Green Book).  

 
iv. Knutton Lane Depot Locking/ Patrol and Standby Arrangements 

 
It was proposed to review this and further work is being undertaken to 
assess the payments made and the alternative options available. 

 
1.2 In rela
[...]
d contractual disputes and 
compliance with the budget framework.  Such rises are mitigated through 
consultation and the collective bargaining process and adherence to legal 
requirements and process. 

 
7. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
 Council, date 
 Staffing Committee, date 
 
8. List of Appendices 
 

Appendix A - Single Status Agreement dated 4 August 2005 
Appendix B  -     Collective Bargaining Agreement dated 31 October 2014 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 

1 December 2014 
 
 
1. PAY AWARDS AND ALLOWANCES 2014/16 
 

Submitted by:  Chief Executive 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update the Committee on the recent national agreement on rates of pay 
applicable from 1 January 2015. 
 
Recommendations 
 

(a) That the Committee notes the attached Pay Scales and Allowances  
      2014/16 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1  The Council has received notification from the National Joint Council for Local  

Government Services on the agreement reached between the employers and 
the trade unions on rates of pay with an increase of 2.20% from 1 January 
2015 to 31 March 2016. Please see attached agreement that was reached 
(appendix A). 
 

 1.2     The payments and allowances that are applicable to the Council are the new  
            pay rates detailed in Annex 1 and the non-consolidated payments that are  
            to be paid in December 2014 (SCPs 5-49 only) and detailed in Annex 2.     
  

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 

Page 1 of 6 

National Joint Council for Local Government Services 
 
Employers’ Secretary: 
S
[...]
with the relevant legal 
requirements, as contained within the Management of Health and Safety at Work 
Regulations 1999 and other applicable legislation, and guidance notes issued by the 
HSE. 
 
In particular the following rules and procedures will be applied in relation to this area 
and associated work activities - 
 
o The council will not require any employee to perform any work activity or task 

unless he/she has received suitable and adequate information, instruction and 
training, or is working under the supervision of a trained and competent 
employee. 

 
o The council acknowledges the importance of providing information, instruction 

and training to all new staff as soon as is practicable after they start work. 
 
o The council recognises that instruction and training may also be necessary for 

existing employees to act as a reminder and to accommodate any relevant 
changes. 

 
o The council accepts the responsibility of ensuring that all temporary employees 

are also given health and safety information, instruction and training appropriate 
to their work activities and environment. 

 
o Records will be kept of all training provided to employees and training needs will 

be regularly monitored. 

Page 92



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  1 

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE – 11 November  2014 
 

PROPOSED POLICY ON DIGNITY AT WORK 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain the Committee’s approval for a proposed Dignity at Work Policy in place of 
the current Workplace Bullying and Harassment Policy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the policy detailed at Appendix A be approved. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Borough Council aims to fulfil its responsibilities as an equal 

opportunities employer and committed to creating an environment of positive 
relationships whereby all employees are treated with dignity and respect in 
the workplace. 

 
1.2 The Dignity at Work Policy and Procedure is a development from the existing 

Workplace Bullying and Harassment Policy which has been reviewed to 
better detail the legal position after the introduction of the Equality Act 2010. 
The Act saw the development of the law with regard to employers’ 
responsibility for preventing bullying and harassment and for the increased 
definition of a protected characteristic. 

 
1.3 The policy and procedure has been developed to deal with instances of 

Bullying, Harassment and Victimisation of or by employees, customers, 
elected members, customers, service users, contractors, casual and agency 
workers and anyone else who works for the Council in any capacity. A copy 
of the proposed policy is attached at Appendix A. 

 
1.4 The policy aims to ensure that if inappropriate behaviour does occur in the 

workplace, it is dealt with in a serious, sensitive and confidential manner, so 
that the matter can be resolved as quickly and as sensitively as possible for 
all parties concerned and aimed at resolution rather than punishment. 

 
1.5 The policy review is designed to benefit all employees regardless of whether 

or not they have a protected characteristic. It contains clear guidance on the 
behaviours that are expected from all employees and the action that will be 
taken where this falls short of requirements or breaches the rights of those 
with a protected characteristic. 

 
1.6 It emphasises the importance of trying to resolve the matter through either 

informal discussion or through the use of mediation in the first instance.  Very 
often people are not aware that their behaviour is unwelcome or 
misunderstood and an informal discussion can lead to greater understanding 
and agreement that the behaviour will cease. The use of mediation is open to 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  2 

the parties concerned and can be a valuable resource in helpin
[...]
members of the public alleging harassment will be treated 
as sensitively as any other complaint regarding service and appropriate action will be 
taken. 

1.5 The policy aims to ensure that if inappropriate behaviour does occur in the 
workplace, it is dealt with in a serious, sensitive and confidential manner, so that the 
matter can be resolved as quickly as possible for all parties concerned.  It also 
applies to bullying, harassment and victimisation that takes place during normal 
working hours and also outside normal working hours, where an individual’s actions 
adversely affect the council or have a bearing on any workplace relationship. 

1.6 Reasonable modifications may be made to this policy to suit particular 
circumstances.  For example, if a complainant or alleged harasser is not employed 
by the Council (for example, if the worker’s contract is with an agency) the council 
could not dismiss the worker but instead require the agency to remove the worker, if 
appropriate, after investigation. 

1.7 Bullying, Harassment and Victimisation can impact both in terms of the individual(s) 
involved and on the overall organisation.  It can undermine an individual’s confidence 
and self esteem, result in long term problems with work and relationships at work.  
This in turn could have a more profound effect on the individual both in terms of their 
mental and physical wellbeing.  For the organisation bullying and harassment can 
result in high absenteeism, poor performance and general low morale of employees 
and increased staff turnover. 

 
2. Definitions of Bullying, Harassment and Victimisation 
 
2.1 Bullying is not specifically defined in law, however ACAS provide the following 

definition: ‘Bullying may be characterised as offensive, intimidating, malicious or 
insulting behaviour, an abuse or misuse of power through means intended to 
undermine, humiliate, denigrate or injure the recipient.’ 

 
2.2 It should be noted that bullying is not confined to th
[...]
 by:  Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Committee of the Joint Trade Unions issue over the re-imbursement of the two days 
extra statutory holidays and the Officers response. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Collective Agreement cannot be changed and that the two extra statutory Tuesday 
continue to be added to the employees annual leave entitlement. 

 
1. Background 

 
Trade Unions 

 
1.1 The Joint Trade Unions have identified an issue over the re-imbursement of the two days 

extra statutory holidays onto employee holiday cards.  This issue solely revolves around 
employees that finish employment whether due to leaving, dismissal, bereavement, early 
retirement or retirement within one financial year. 

 
1.2 This issue has been recognised clearly by chance due to one employee retiring at the end of 

August it appeared that the two extra statutory days are added to the annual leave at the 
start of the year, which in normal circumstances is fine, but for an employee leaving the 
Authority in that financial year it becomes a problem when Human Resources come to look 
at the pro rata holidays that the employee is due, they could be in a detrimental position if 
they have already worked one or two of those bank holidays. 

 
1.3 The employee had worked both extra statutory holidays this financial year, but had lost a 

number of hours of those holidays due to Human Resources calculations on a pro rata basis.  
The Trade Unions believe the Council should come up with a different way of calculating, the 
two days that should be put on an employee’s holiday card as a separate entity after the 
days are worked and should not be used in any calculations if a person leaves within that 
year. 

 
2. Officers Response 

 
2.1 In the Collective Agreement in 2013 (Appendix A) it was agreed to add the two extra 

statutory days to an employee’s annual leave entitlement and as such should not be put 
separat
[...]
e. no enhancements to basic pay payable to employees who work 
on these days as part of the normal working week).  Any overtime worked on these days to 
be paid at rates applicable to a normal working day.  Two days to be added to the 
employees’ existing annual leave entitlements (pro rata for part-time employees).  See 
appendix A.  

 
5. Issues 
 
5.1 The Employees Consultative Committee meeting held on 6 October 2014, resolved: 
 

(i) That the trade unions continued to object; and 
 

(ii) That the members believed that the interpretation from the Green Book should 
continue to be followed. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 

6.1 The collective agreement is a legally binding contract and it cannot be changed unilaterally, 

unless there is a term in the agreement that says otherwise.   

 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 

7.1 To ensure all employees are treated equally the Council ensures that it has a consistent 

approach when calculating pro rata holiday entitlement in accordance with the Local 

Government’s Employers recommendation. 

 

 

 

 
Page 134



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 

8.1 The increased cost of the additional annual leave entitlement if not pro rata, would need to 

be financed from within existing approved salary budgets. 

 

9. Major Risks 

 

9.1 See 6 and 7  

 

10. List of Appendices 

 

Appendix A Collective Agreement dated 13 May 2014 

 

11. Earlier Committee Resolutions 

 

Employees Consultative Committee – 6 October 2014 

 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 136



Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 138


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Minutes of the Employee Consultative Committee held on 6th October 2014
	Minutes

	5 Review of Terms and Conditions of Service
	Single Status Agreement Aug 2005 Appx A
	Signed agreement Oct 14 Appx B

	6 Pay Award
	LGS Pay 2014-15-16 Appx A

	7 Corporate Health and Safety Policy
	FINAL - Staffing Committee H& S Policy

	8 Dignity at Work Policy
	Dignity at Work Policy Appendix A

	9 Employee Protection Policy
	DRAFT Employee Protection Policy 2014 for Staffing Committee 2014

	10 Extra Statutory Tuesdays
	Collective Agree 13.05.14 Appx A Extra Stat AL




Minutes of the meeting


Staffing Committee - 01/12/14 

1 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 1st December, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Astle, Mrs Bates, Cooper, Holland, Kearon, Miss Reddish, 

Rout, Sweeney, Turner and Woolley 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE HELD ON 6TH 
OCTOBER 2014  

 
Resolved: That the minutes be noted and received. 
 

5. REVIEW OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE  
 
The executive Director for Operation Services introduced the report, which updated 
the Committee on the outcome of the recent review of Terms and Conditions of 
Service. 
 
Recent consultations had taken place with the trade unions and employees, with a 
view to reduce the cost of overtime payments to achieve a saving of £100,000 in 
2014/15 budgets.  This would mean a variation to the terms and condition of 
employment of some of the Council’s employees’. 
 
The scope of the review and subsequent discussions included the following: 
 

i. Reduction in the cost of regular weekend overtime payment 
ii. Daily vehicle preparation, greasing and wash off 
iii. Public, Discretionary and Conditional Days 
iv. Knutton Lane Depot Locking/ Patrol and Standby Arrangements 

 
Members considered the report and requested clarity on some areas from the 
Executive Director such as the impact of staff now only working 5 days a week rather 
than 6 days a week when previously the 6th day was paid as overtime. The Executive 
Director confirmed that the required work was capable of being carried out in the 
reduced time which equated to approximately 1 to 2 full time staff hours over the 
year. 
 
Members also noted the financial shortfall that had resulted from the time taken to 
achieve the collective agreement.  
 



Staffing Committee - 01/12/14 
 

2 

Resolved:  
 
(a) That the Committee notes the Collective Bargaining Agreement the Council 
has entered into with the Joint Trade Unions. 
 
(b) That the Committee notes that the Council is in continued discussions with 
the Joint Trade Unions in relation to (iii) Public, Discretionary and Conditional Days. 
 

6. PAY AWARD  

 
A report was submitted to update the Committee on the recent national agreement 
on rates of pay applicable from 1 January 2015. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the Committee notes the attached Pay Scales and 
Allowances 2014/16 
 

7. CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
 
The Head of Environmental Health introduced the new Corporate Health and Safety 
Policy. 
 
Resolved: That the revised Corporate Health and Safety Policy at Appendix A be 
approved. 
 

8. DIGNITY AT WORK POLICY  
 
The Acting Head of Human Resources introduced a report to obtain the Committee’s 
approval for a proposed Dignity at Work Policy in place of the current Workplace 
Bullying and Harassment Policy. 
 
The policy aimed to ensure that if inappropriate behaviour did occur in the workplace, 
it was dealt with in a serious, sensitive and confidential manner, so that the matter 
could be resolved as quickly and as sensitively as possible for all parties concerned 
and aimed at resolution rather than punishment. 
 
Resolved: That the policy detailed at Appendix A be approved. 
 
 

9. EMPLOYEE PROTECTION POLICY  
 
The Head of Environmental Health introduced the Employee Protection Policy, 
elements of which had  previously come under the title of Potentially Violent Persons.  
The Policy and previously been considered by the Health and Safety Committee and 
the Employee Consultative Committee. 
 
Resolved: That the Policy be approved. 
 

10. EXTRA STATUTORY TUESDAYS  

 
The Acting Head or Human Resources presented a report to inform the Committee of 
the Joint Trade Unions issue over the re-imbursement of the two days extra statutory 
holidays and the Officers response. 
 
The Joint Trade Unions had identified an issue over the re-imbursement of the two 
days extra statutory holidays onto employee holiday cards.  This issue solely 



Staffing Committee - 01/12/14 

3 

revolved around employees that finished employment whether due to leaving, 
dismissal, bereavement, early retirement or retirement within one financial year. 
 
Resolved: That the Collective Agreement not be changed and that the two extra 
statutory Tuesday continue to be added to the employees annual leave entitlement. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS SANDRA HAMBLETON 
Chair 

 


